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there, in order to make the be$t use ot Ht
Shri Hathi: The Government of.

Orissa are considering that question, but It is not yê ^̂î ed.

Rural Electrificaticn

*600. Shri S. 0. Samanta: WIU the Minister of Plannina be pleased to refer to the answer to starred question No. 26 asked on the 15th November, 1954 and state:

' (a) whether any rural electrification scheme has been received from the Grovernment of West Bengal for 1954-D5 and 1955-56; and

<b) if so, the amount of loan that has been sanctioned for this purpose?

Tl̂e Deputy Minister of Irr̂tlon and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes,
Sir,
(b) Rs. 163,38 lakhs.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Last time, no ceiling was given to uc in respect of Madras and Bengal. May I know whether in the case of Madras a ceiling has been flandT

Shri Hathi: It is not actually a questiton of fixing the ceilings. But Madras has been allotted* Rs. 397 lakhs.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it a fact, that, for approved schemes only, grants are given? Are Government aware that in rural areas .due to want of funds, the schemes are not carrying on well? In view of the act that in su(di cases, the State Government will not take the matter in̂o high consideration, may I know whether the Central Government will call fbr the records in those cases?

Shri Hatbl: The Central Goveta-
mcnt wouldi not the. t)scords frcton each Stat̂. At the moct., the Planning Gommisstloii apprises States and invites sdiemes to mM
•lectriflcation.

Shrimatt Repii
I kn#)w;  lundw
re iiTaîtlnjj; this loan, the Oovemrn̂ have,

sure that the pQW#r will b« ̂ upplî
on a nO'ProAt̂norloŝ basis?

^ aaibl: That is ibr the State Govenunent to see. But generally, it Ii tiie eoiiioini o( tho Plannfaig Com<
mission to see that rural electriflca-
tkm is cheiî

Paadit Bfnniiihwar Datt Upadhytyr What Is the ait̂ ô to the U,P. Government iror a sihiilar purpose? Is that iSi i|{i» înQimt to be
given, or will anything more be given?

Shri Qatld: Rs. 235 lakhs is the amouHt i;iven.

Shri S. C. Samanta: How many schemes have as yet been received from West Bengal?

Shri Hathi: I think 37 schemes from West Bengal, but I aftiall check ujv the figure?

Glass  Industry

*602. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Indian consumers of Indian made glass products have a general complaint that these products deteriorate due to the poor quality of glass containers being not of the minimum standard; and

(b) what steps if any Government have taken to make Indian made glass products suitable for manufacturers who use them?

The Deputy Btinister of Commerce and} Indiuiî (Sliri Kanungo): (a)
Government have received no sucĥ
reports.

(b) Dpes 00,

Shri V. P. Nayan May I knowi whether at present the Indima glass. manuiB̂urJî ̂industry uaes almoQt the ŝ e iype of raw: materials and the, same t̂ropêŝ for the manufac-.
ttire of all sbrts of articles Of itUsa like ampoules, tumblers and tven chimneys with the result that the pharmaceutical industry has com-
plaineif that its products get de)te<
riorated whoi tĥ are packed in Indian CpntalnersT

Shrl KannBgo: The reply to the iaat part is that Govenunent have xeceived no tuch complaint. As tor the othar point yrbldt h« has mentioned, some manufacturers use the rsame materialŝ, some do not.

Shrl V. P. Nayur: May I know
-whether the hon. Minisster has gone through the report of the Pharma-
<;eutlcal Inquiry Committee which definitely states that there is a great liandlcap for the Indian manufacturers
•of pharmaceuticals because the glass containers are not of the requisite standard and their products get de-
ieriorated?.

The Minister of Commerce and In*
dustry (Shri T. T. Krlstanamachari):
Sir, the hon. Member had referred to the Pharmaceutical Inquĥ Committee report of whdoh he certainly seems to be a diligent student. An answer would have been furnished, if the question was framed differently but here the question has been tabled in such a manner that it is a general complaitot, about which we have no information.

Shrl V. P. Nayar. May I know v̂ ther the Government of India have done any woiic to find out the 'quality of the glass containers, especially in cases when they are re-
quik̂ Ibr packing pihainnaciButdcalsT If so, what has been the result?

Shrt T. T. KitiluiaDwharl; I do Tiot thitak that the National Laboratories in charge of the Gk>vemment of India have undertaken this work.

Unemployment

*603. Shri D. C. Stiamia: Will the 'Minister of Planning be pleased to «tate:

(a) whether the Punjab Government have now furnished the Government of India with the data regarding incidence of unemployment in the State; and

(b) if so, whether the rê rt received in this regard will be placed on the Table of the House?

The D̂ nty Minister of PUuming
(dhri S. N. ROfhn): (a) and (b). A
brief statement sununarising the ap-
piPediatlLon oomveyed by the Punjab Government î laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 24.]

Shri D. €. Sharma: May I know what steps Government are taking to secure precise statistical/ information about the unemployment situation not only in the Punjab but aU over India?

Shri S'. N. Mlshra. Recently I answered a question in regard to the investigations having been carried on in 23 citÛs in India, but I would like to adVi that in the last National Development Council meeting, it was decided to undertake a full-scale investigatiton throughout the country.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know how long those investigations will take and when the report will be available to the public?

Shri S. N. Mlahr»: That investigation would mostly be in the nature of periodical assessments and the availability of results would depend mostlly uppn the availabflUty of the technical personnel required and also upon the magnitude of the tasks undertaken which, in all conscience, must be very vast.

D. C. Sharma: The Punjab
Government has suggested tiiat legislation should be introduced under which the eompuisofy raglstration of unemîoyed persons should be made possible? Have the Government considered that proposal, and if so, what are their reactions?

Shri S. K. Mlahra: As has been indicated in the reply itself, aU these things are under separate consideration of the Govenunent.

